SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 24th June, 2008

S.I. No.25

[Legal Notice No. 46]

HONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (No. 2 OF 1999)

THE HONIARA CITY COUNCIL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2008

AN ORDINANCE

TO

Appropriate Twenty Million One Hundred and Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred and Nineteen dollars to the services of the financial year ending 31st December 2008.

Enacted by the Honiara City Council with the Assent of the Minister as follows:

Short Title &

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Honiara City Council Appropriation Ordinance 2008 and shall come into effect on the date it is assented to by the Minister of Home Affairs in accordance with section 35 (2) of the Honiara City Act 1999.

Authorisation of the Issue of SBD \$20,196.519 from the City Fund

- 2. The issue of the sum of Twenty Million One Hundred and Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred and Nineteen dollars to the services of the financial year ending 31st December 2008.
- 3. The sum specified in the preceding section shall be appropriated for the supply of Heads and Subheads specified in the Schedule and in the amounts respectively in relation thereto.

Passed and adopted by the Honiara City Council this twenty seventh day of September, 2007.

Cr. Alfred Maetia Mayor Honiara City Council

Assented by the Honourable Minister for Minister for Home Affairs this second day of January, 2008.

Minister Ministry of Home Affairs

SCHEDULE

<u>Heads</u>	<u>Particulars</u>	Authorised Expenditure
Recurrent Expenditure		
300	Mayor's Office	\$1,790,656
301	Administration	\$2,150,385
302	Finance	S2,177,192
303	Education	\$3,600,000
304	Health & Medical	\$1,737,000
305	Planning	S 361,964
306	Works	\$3,959,142
307	Youth, Sport & Women's Affairs	\$ 345,115
308	Market Services	S 497,358
309	Law Enfforcement	<u>\$ 484,707</u>
	Subtotal	\$17,104,519
Capital Expenditure		
401	Administration	\$ 240,000
402	Finance	\$ 76,000
404	Health & Medical	\$ 200,000
406	Works	\$2,100,000
408	Market Services	\$ 400,000
409	Law Enforcement	<u>\$ 76,000</u>
	Subtotal	\$3,092,000
Grand Total Recurrent and Capital Expenditure		\$20,196,519

[Legal Notice No. 47]

THE HONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (NO. 2 OF 1999)

THE HONIARA CITY (EXEMPTION FROM BASIC RATE) ORDINANCE 2008

An Ordinance to raise revenue through basic rates

ENACTED by the Honiara City Council with the Assent of the Minister

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Local Government (Exemption from Basic Rate) (Honiara) Regulations.

Interpretation

2. In these Regulations, except where the context otherwise requires –

'basic rate' means the basic rate imposed in any year by the Honiara Town Council under section 77(1)(a) of the Local Government Act;

"total income" means income derived from or received in Solomon Islands from any source whatsoever and whether wholly in money or partly in money and partly in goods, accommodation or services in lieu of money.

Exemption of persons paying property rate

Any person liable to pay a property rate made and levied under regulation 21 of the Local Government (Rating of Land) Regulations shall where such property rate on any single property is greater than \$500 be exempted from the basic rate to the extent which the property rate is greater than \$500. Provided that where, as a result of an appeal to the Valuation Court established under the said Regulations or to the High Court, as the case may be, an alternation is made in the rate book which affects the amount of such property rate, the basic rate paid or payable by such person shall be adjusted accordingly, and any amount in excess of that payable as a result of such adjustment shall if paid be refunded to such person and any deficiency in the amount payable as a result of such adjustment shall become due and payable as arrears but shall incur no penalty in the year in which such basic rate is payable if such adjustment was made after the 30th April.

Exemption of students 4. All bona fide full-time students shall be exempt from payment of the basic rate.

Passed and adopted by the Honiara City Council this seventh day of September, 2007

CR. ANDREW MUA Mayor Honiara City Council

Assented by the Honourable Minister for Home Affairs this 17th day of June 2008.

Minister of Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.